



\$~87

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 869/2024, CRL.M.(BAIL) 1124/2024**

DALIP KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. S. S. Dhall and Mr. Chander
Mani, Chhillar, Advs.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI) & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Digam Singh Dagar, APP for the
State

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER

% **10.07.2024**

CRL.M.A. 19893/2024 (exemption)

Exemption is allowed subject to all just exceptions.

Application stands disposed of.

CRL.REV.P. 869/2024

1. The present petition has been filed challenging the order on conviction and sentence upheld by learned Principle and Sessions Judge, South West District, Dwarka Courts New Delhi in C.A. No.251/2017 dated 24.05.2024.
2. The petitioner has challenged the order of conviction dated 25.05.2017 and order on sentence dated 12.07.2017 passed by learned MM, NI Act-04, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi in complaint case No.4994265/2016 whereby the revisionist has been sentenced to SI for a period of one year and pay compensation of Rs.18,00,000/- to the complainant and in case of default of payment of compensation to



further undergo sentence of one year.

3. Learned District and Sessions Judge has upheld the order of conviction passed by the learned MM. The petitioner has yet not deposited any amount which was to be deposited as the compensation amount.
4. The prayer has been made for suspension of sentence till the pendency of appeal.
5. In view of the submissions made before this court, the sentence is suspended subject to the deposit of Rs.10,00,000/- with the concerned Court of learned MM within one month.
6. Respondent be also served through all permissible modes upon taking steps by the petitioner, returnable on 03.12.2024.
7. Copy of the order be sent to the concerned learned MM through learned CMM, south west District, Dwarka, New Delhi.

DINESH KUMAR SHARMA, J

JULY 10, 2024/Pallavi